

**Muni Lal vs. Sita Devi and others**

**RSA No.34 of 2023**

**31.10.2025 Present:** Mr. N.D. Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. H.C. Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

None for respondents No.2 to 11, 14, 15, 17, 19 to 22, 24 to 28, 30 and 31.

**RSA No.34 of 2023**

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that an appropriate application for placing on record the Legal Heir Certificate of deceased respondents No.16 and 23 has been filed. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 submits that she has received the copy of the same. However, the application is not on record.

The application so filed be traced and post removal of objection(s), if any, be placed on record.

List after two weeks.

**CMP No.14795 of 2023**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants and they have no objections, if in case the application is allowed and name of proforma respondent No.18, as is being prayed in the application, is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties.

From a perusal of the trial Court judgment, it is evident that the name of said respondent No.18-Anu was reflected at Sr.No.21. He was proceeded against ex parte before the trial Court. Insofar as the first appellate Court is concerned, in the report of service which

is reflected in the cause title of the appeal, it had been mentioned that no such person was found living on the named address.

In view of the aforesaid, present application is allowed. The name of present proforma respondent No.18-Anu is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

**October 31, 2025** (KS)

**( Bipin C. Negi )  
Judge**