

Muni Lal vs. Sita Devi and others

RSA No.34 of 2023

23.03.2026 Present: Mr. H.C. Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

On 11.03.2026, CMP(M) Nos.1061 & 1062 of 2023 were allowed and it was ordered that the legal representatives of deceased respondents No. 16 and 23 be brought on record. However, it has been pointed out in the application (CMP(M) No.1061 of 2023 that LR No.16(a) Lalit, son of Sh. Chuni Lal has also expired and he has left behind the legal representatives as mentioned in para-1 of the application , but inadvertently, in the order, the said legal representatives of deceased LR No.16(a) could not be reflected.

Therefore, order dated 11.03.2026 is modified to the extent that legal representatives of deceased LR No.16(a), namely, Anu, Shanu and Versha are also ordered to be shown as LRs No.16(a)(i) to 16(a)(iii). The Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections.

RSA No.34 of 2023

Notice be issued to LRs No.16(a)(i) to 16(a)(iii), returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

March 23, 2026
(vt)